
 
 
 

C I T Y   O F   Y O R K   C O U N C I L 
S U M M O N S 

 
All Councillors, relevant Council Officers and other interested parties and 
residents are formally invited to attend a Annual Council Meeting of the 
City of York Council at the Assembly Rooms, Blake Street, York, to 
consider the business contained in this agenda on the following date and 
time  
 
 
 

Thursday, 25 May 2023 at 11.00 am 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable interest, they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the Member during the meeting. 
 

2. Appointment of Lord Mayor   
 To appoint a Lord Mayor for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

 
3. Appointment of Sheriff   
 To appoint a Sheriff for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

 
4. Appointment of Deputy Lord Mayor   
 To appoint a Deputy Lord Mayor for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

 
5. Election of the Council Leader   
 To invite nominations for, and formally elect, the Leader of the 

Council for the 2023-2027 election term. 
 

6. Formal Business of Council - Committee Arrangements, 
Allocation of Seats and Appointments to the Council 
Structure and Other Bodies for 2023/24, and Allocation of 
Motions  (Pages 1 - 64) 

 To receive a report which asks Council to: 
 

1. Agree revised scrutiny committee arrangements as set 
out in the report; 
 

2. Agree the allocation of seats in accordance with Annex 
A;  

 
3. Agree constitutional arrangements in respect of 

committee structures and out of group substitutions as 
set out in the report;  

 



 

4. Note the Executive appointments and portfolios to be 
approved by the elected Leader of the Council; 

 
5. Approve appropriate nominations to Committees and 

other bodies, as well as appointments to Chairs and 
Vice-Chairs, as set out in the report and its annexes, 
together with details of any further appointments which 
may be circulated prior to the meeting; and 

 
6. Approve the proposed allocation of motions for 

consideration at Ordinary Full Council meetings for the 
period 2023-2027. 

 
7. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democratic Services officer 
 
Fiona Young  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 552030 
 Email fiona.young@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services officer responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 
Annual Council Meeting 25 May 2023 
 
Report of the Director of Governance  
 
Committee Arrangements, Allocation of Seats and Appointments to the 
Council Structure and Other Bodies for 2023/24, and Allocation of 
Motions 
 
Summary 
 
1. At its Annual General Meeting, Full Council considers the allocation of 

seats on Committees and other bodies every year and makes 
appropriate appointments for the coming Municipal Year. This report 
sets out details of those arrangements, together with a proposed 
schedule of motions from Groups for consideration at ordinary meetings 
of Council, as required by the Council Procedure Rules.  

 
2. The Council is required to review committee membership and political 

proportionality on committees annually in order to run its business during 
the 2023/24 Municipal Year.  The distribution of seats on committees is 
allocated in ac
[...]
 cycle, those committees have been 
included in the political balance calculations and will be politically 
balanced bodies. 

 
Appointments to the Executive 
 
9. Council will be aware that one role of the Leader is to appoint their 

Executive Members.  Annex B sets out, for information, the Executive 
Members, and their respective portfolios, which the Leader will be 
appointing.  

 
Appointments to Committees, Working Groups & Other Bodies 
 
10. Council will be aware that section 16(1) of the Local Government and 

Housing Act 1989 provides: 
 

“Where any relevant authority or any committee of a relevant authority 
have determined the allocation to different political groups of the seats 
on a body to which section 15 above applies, it shall be the duty of that 
authority or committee so to exercise their power to make appointments 
to that body as to give effect— 
(a) as soon as practicable after the determination; and 
(b) if a vacancy subsequently occurs on that body, as soon as 

practicable after the occurrence of the vacancy, 

Page 2



to such wishes about who is to be appointed to the seats on that body 
which are allocated to a particular political group as are expressed by 
that group”. 
 

11. Consequently, where committee places are subject to group allocation 
and the group expresses its wishes, the Council is under a duty to give 
effect to those Group wishes.   
 

12. In light of the group allocations of seats referred to above, Full Council is 
asked to note the group allocations to those Committees and other 
bodies set out in Annex B, and to agree any non-Group vacancies which 
may exist.  With regard to future changes in Group nominations, Council 
is also asked to delegate authority to put such changes into effect to the 
Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer. 
 

13. These include various external bodies, together with Chairs and Vice 
Chairs of Committees and membership of Ward Committees.  These 
appointments will be made in accordance with nominations to be made 
by political groups, together with nominations to places allocated to 
Independent Members.   

 
14. Also included within Annex B are the details of statutory appointments 

which the Council is required to make to its Health & Wellbeing Board.   
Statutorily, the Council must appoint the Council Leader (or their 
nominee) to the Board. It is proposed that the Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social Care be appointed as the Leader’s 
nominee for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. In addition, it is proposed that 
an additional e Executive Member be appointed to the Board. 

 
15. The Council has also previously appointed a further 2 Members to the 

Board. It is proposed that these Members be appointed from next largest 
group on the Council.  Appropriate nominees will be circulated prior to 
the meeting, if not already set out in Annex B. 
 

16. Finally, Council will note from the proposed appointment to the Yorkshire 
Purchasing Organisation that there is a request that Council waives the 
political balance requirements for that organisation.  Council is therefore 
asked to waive political balance in that case.  

 
York’s Commitment to Corporate Parenting  
 
17. Article 20 the Council’s Constitution now determines the Elected 

Member representation for its Corporate Parenting Responsibility. 
 

Page 3



18. The Lead Executive Portfolio Members for Adults and Children are both 
automatically appointed alongside two Elected Member representatives 
from Show Me I Matter.  So as to avoid duplication, the two 
appointments from Show Me I Matter will not include the Lead Executive 
Portfolio Members for Children and Adults.  The number of Elected 
Members to be appointed to Show Me I Matter has been increased to 
accommodate this. 

 
North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 
 
19. Council is also asked to agree to revised arrangements for the North 

Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel.  The Panel is require
[...]
oposed schedule of allocation of motions to ordinary Council 

meetings is attached at Annex C to this report, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s Constitution.  For completeness, it shows 
the proposed allocation for the coming Municipal Year, together with 
projections for allocations for the remainder of the existing Council 4-
year term, up to the local elections in 2027. 

 
Consultation  
 
25. In accordance with the usual process for gathering nominations to 

available places at the Annual Council Meeting, all party Groups have 
been consulted on and provided with the necessary information on 
available places.  

 
Options 
 
26. Options open to the Council are: 
 

a) to approve the revised scrutiny committee arrangements; the 
allocation of seats in accordance with the arrangements set out in 
Annex A; the constitutional amendments to committee structures 
and out-of-group substitutes; waiving of political balance rules for 
the Yorkshire Purchase Organisation place; and the delegation of 
approval of future changes to group allocations to the Director of 
Governance and Monitoring Officer; or not approve the above and 
to propose alternatives. 
 

b) to make the appointments proposed at the meeting (in accordance 
with nominations to be circulated) to Committees and other bodies 
set out in Annex B, including the appointment of Chairs and Vice 
Chairs to Committees; or not make the appointments proposed 
and to propose alternatives.  

 
 
 
 

Page 5



Council Plan  
 

27. Establishing an appropriate decision making and scrutiny structure, is 
essential in providing a framework through which the Council can make 
decisions, relating to the delivery of its core priorities, effectively. 

 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
28. Not applicable to this report. 
 
Human Resources (HR) 
 
29. Not applicable to this report. 
 
Equalities 
 
30. The Equality Act 2010 requires the Council when exercising its functions 

to have due regard to the n
[...]
only be waived where no Member votes against the proposal. As 
with previous years, it is suggested that the rules be waived in relation to 
appointments to the Joint Standards Committee, in the interests of 
fairness, independence and equality on this Committee. 

 
33. A failure to meet the above legal requirements brings with it a risk of the 

Council operating with no agreed political management arrangements (in 
the form of a decision making and scrutiny structure) should Annual 
Council fail to make any such arrangements. 

 
Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property 
 
34. Not applicable to this report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
35. Members are asked to consider the recommendations and annexes 

attached to this report and: 
 
(i) Agree the revised scrutiny committee arrangements;  
 
(ii) Agree the allocation of seats in accordance with the 

arrangements set out in Annex A;  
 
(iii) Agree the constitutional amendments to committee structures 

and out-of-group substitutes;  
 
(iv) Agree the delegation of approval of future changes to group 

allocations to the Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer; 

 

Page 7



(v) Agree the amended arrangements for the North Yorkshire 
Police, Fire and Crime Panel, and ask Groups to nominate 
representatives prior to the next meeting of the Panel on 21 
June 2023; 

 
(vi) Note the Executive appointments and respective portfolios to 

be approved by the elected Leader of the Council; 
 
(vii) Note the group nominations to Committees and other bodies, 

as well as appointments to Chairs and Vice-Chairs, as set out 
in this report and its annexes, together with details of any 
nominations and appointments which may be circulated prior 
to the meeting, in light of the Council’s duty to give effect to 
group nominations;  

 
(viii) Waive political balance requirements in respect of the 

Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation place, as noted in Annex 
B; 

 
(ix) Agree the proposed allocation of motions for consideration at 

Ordinary Full Council meetings for the period 2023-2027; and  
 
(x) In the event that the Leader of the Council notifies the 

Monitoring Officer of any changes to the Executive Portfolios, 
the Monitoring Officer will update the Council’s Constitution 
accordingly. 

 
Reason: To fulfil the Council’s statutory and constitutional 

requirements. 
 

 
Contact details: 

 
Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Democratic 
Governance 
 

Janie Berry 
Director of Governance  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Report 
Approved 

√ Date 17/05/2022 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s): None 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes: 
 

 Annex A - Allocation of seats 2023/24 

 Annex B - Appointments to Committees and other bodies 2023/24, 
including outside bodies, and Ward Committees 

 Annex C – Allocation of Motions  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Annex A 
Revised Allocation of Seats on Committees, Sub-Committees, Boards and  

Working Groups between Political Groups 2023/24 
Note: 
 
Seats in relation to the meetings below have been allocated between groups by agreement and 
in accordance with the rules on political balance contained within the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989.   
 

 

 
 
 

 

Decision Making Committees 
Total 

Lib 
Dem 

Labour Con 
Ind. 

 

Staffing Matters & Urgency 
Committee  

4 2 2 0 0 

Planning Committee  A 11 4 6 1 0 

Planning Committee B 9 4 4 0 1 

Audit & Governance Committee 

 

7 3 4 0 0 

Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee 

15 6 7 1 1 

Corporate Appeals Panel 3 1 2 0 0 

Housing Appeals Panel 3 1 2 0 0 

Education Appeals Panel 

 

3 1 1 1 0 

 

 
Scrutiny Function 

     

Corporate Services, Climate 
Change & Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

13     5 7 1 0 

Economy, Place, Access & 
Transport Scrutiny Committee 

1
[...]
Yorkshire Pension Fund 
Committee 

 

1 (Lab) Crawshaw A sub is permitted 

Parking and Traffic Regulations 
Outside London (PATROL) 
Adjudication Joint Committee  

 

1 (Lab) Kilbane The role of the members of the Joint 
Committee is to oversee the administrative 
functions of the ‘Traffic Penalty Tribunal’ and 
appoint adjudicators. 

A sub is permitted 

P
age 33



 

 
 

 

Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation 
(YPO) Management Committee 

 

1 (Lab) 

1 sub (Lab) 

Whitcroft One elected Member and one sub should also 
be appointed. 

It has been requested that the authority pass 
a resolution at Full Council - To agree to 
waive political balance rules which apply to 
the YPO Joint Committee in accordance with 
section 17 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989  

 
 
Table 2: Regional Local Authority Bodies 
 

Organisation Total 
Number of 
Places 
Available 

Current 
Appointee(s) 
(2023-24) 

Other Information (incl. composition) 

Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership Board 

 

1 (Lab) Douglas 

(Kilbane) 

The appointee should be an Executive 
Member. 

A substitute should also be appointed.  

North Yorkshire Police, Fire and 
Crime Panel 

 

2 Lab 

 

1 Liberal 
Democrat 

Myers 

Pavlovic 

 

Substitutes are not currently permitted 
although this will be reviewed in May 2023. 

 

P
age 34



 

 
 

 

Organisation Total 
Number of 
Places 
Available 

Current 
Appointee(s) 
(2023-24) 

Other Information (incl. composition) 

Transport for the North (TfN) Board 
and Partnership Board 

 

1 (Lab) 

 

1 sub 
(Lab?) 

Kilbane 

(Ravilious) 

The Lead Member must be the Leader or the 
elected member responsible for Transport. 
 
The substitute can be any other elected 
Member.  
 
The same Members will also be the Lead and 
substitute Member for TfN’s Partnership 
Board.   

Transport for the North (TfN) 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

1 (Lab) 

 

1 sub 
(Lab?) 

Melly 

(Merrett) 

 

Each constituent authority is entitled to 
appoint a Member
[...]
sation Total 
Number of 
Places 
available 

Current 
Appointee(s) 
(2023-24) 

Other Information (incl. composition) 

University of York Court  

 

2 

 

Lord Mayor 

1 Lab 

Webb The two CYC members of Court are as 
follows (in accordance with the University 
Statutes): 
(1) The Lord Mayor of York (ex officio) 
(2) Executive Member for Education, Children 
and Young People. 
 
The Court is currently subject to an internal 
effectiveness review which might lead to a 
number of possible outcomes (the review has 
only just started), including possible changes 
to its remit/function and membership. All 
external appointing bodies to Court, including 
CYC, will be informed of the outcome 
(hopefully by July 2023). 

 

Veritau Limited 

 

 

 

1 + Officer Lomas 

Debbie Mitchell 
(Officer) 

Member to be an Executive Member. 

2 Board Directors to nominate – Senior 
Officer and the appropriate Member portfolio 
holder 

 

P
age 53



 

 
 

 

Organisation Total 
Number of 
Places 
available 

Current 
Appointee(s) 
(2023-24) 

Other Information (incl. composition) 

York Business Improvement District 
(BID) 

 

2 

1 Lab) 

Kilbane 

Melly 

At least one Member to be an Executive 
Member 

2 Members only 

Company Directors 

York Central Community Forum 

  

 

4 

(Lab) 

Steels-Walshaw 

Kent 

Crawshaw 

J Burton 

Representative should be a Ward or 
Community Member 

Should include 2 Ward Members for Holgate 
and 2 Ward Members Micklegate 

Subs are permitted from the 2 Wards 

York Central Lead Members  

 

5 

(2 Lab) 

Kilbane 

Taylor 

Steward 

(Rowley sub) 

At least one Council appointee should be a 
Member. 

(Must include 1 Ward Member for Holgate 
and 1 Ward Member for Micklegate) 

A sub is permitted 

Formerly York Central Steering Board 

York Citizens Theatre Trust 

 

3 Crawshaw At least one Council appointee should be a 
Member. 

No subs permitted  

Formerly York Theatre Royal Board 

P
age 54



 

 
 

 

Organisation Total 
Numbe
[...]
h 2026 2 2   4 

 

July 2026  2 2   4 

September 2026  2 2   4 

November 2026 2 2   4 

March 2027 2 1 1  4 

Total 32 26 5 1 64 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Formal Business of Council - Committee Arrangements, Allocation of Seats and Appointments to the Council Structure and Other Bodies for 2023/24, and Allocation of Motions
	Annex A - seat proportionality
	Annex B1(a) - Executive Members and Portfolios_May 23
	Annex B1 - City of York Council Committees, Sub-Committees and Working Groups
	Annex B2 - Chairs & Vice-Chairs
	Annex B3 - Other Bodies
	Annex C - Allocation of Motions between Groups 23-27




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council 
 
 

Resolutions and proceedings of the Meeting of the City of York 
Council held in The Assembly Rooms, Blake Street, York on 
Thursday, 25 May 2023, starting at 11.00 am 

 
Present: The outgoing Lord Mayor (David Carr) in the Chair for the 
first part of the meeting, the incoming Lord Mayor (Cllr Chris Cullwick) 
in the Chair for the second part of the meeting, and the following 
Councillors: 
 

 
Acomb Ward Bishopthorpe Ward 
  
Lomas 
Rose 
 

Nicholls 
 

Clifton Ward Copmanthorpe Ward 
  
D Myers 
Wells 
 

 Steward 
 

Dringhouses & Woodthorpe Ward Fishergate Ward 
  
Fenton 
Mason 
Widdowson 
 

Whitcroft 
Wilson 
 

Fulford and Heslington Ward Guildhall Ward 
  
Ravilious 
 

Clarke 
Melly 
Merrett 
 

Haxby & Wigginton Ward Heworth Ward 
  
Cuthbertson 
Hollyer 
Pearson 
 
 
 

B Burton 
Douglas 
Webb 
 



Heworth Without  Ward Holgate Ward 
 
Ayre 

 
Kent 
Steels-Walshaw 
K Taylor 

  
Hull Road Ward Huntington and New Earswick 

Ward 
  
Baxter 
Kelly  
Pavlovic 
 

Orrell 
Runciman 

Micklegate Ward Osbaldwick and Derwent Ward 
  
J Burton 
Crawshaw 
Kilbane 
 

Rowley BEM 
Warters 

Rawcliffe and Clifton Without Ward Rural West York Ward 
 
Smalley 
Wann 
Waudby 

 
Hook 
Knight 

   
Strensall Ward Westfield Ward 
  
Fisher 
Healey 
 

Coles 
Nelson 
Waller 
 

Wheldrake Ward  
  
Vassie  

 
 



 
1. Declarations of Interests  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
pecuniary interest, or other registrable interest, they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so 
in advance on the Register of Interests.  No interests were 
declared. 
 

2. Appointment of Lord Mayor  
 
Councillor Widdowson moved, Councillor Pavlovic seconded, and 
Council unanimously 
 
Resolved:  That Councillor Chris Cullwick be elected Lord Mayor of 

the City of York for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3. Qualification of Lord Mayor  
 
Councillor Chris Cullwick signified Acceptance of the Office of the 
Lord Mayor of the City of York, subscribed the Declaration of such 
acceptance and took the Oath of Allegiance prescribed by the law 
in that behalf. 
 

4. Appointment of Sheriff  
 
Councillor Fenton moved, Councillor Rowley seconded, and 
Council unanimously 
 
Resolved: That Susan Hunter be elected Sheriff of the City of 

York for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

5. Qualification of Sheriff  
 
Susan Hunter signified Acceptance of the Office of the Lord Sheriff 
of the City of York, subscribed the Declaration of such acceptance 
and took the Oath of Allegiance prescribed by the law in that 
behalf. 
 

6. Appointment of Deputy Lord Mayor  
 
Councillor Cullwick as Lord Mayor moved, Councillor Ayre 
seconded, and Council unanimously  
 



Resolved:  That Councillor Keith Orrell be appointed Deputy Lord 
Mayor for the ensuing municipal year. 

 
7. Qualification of Deputy Lord Mayor  

 
Councillor Keith Orrell made and subscribed the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office of Deputy Lord Mayor of the City of York and 
took the Affirmation of Allegiance prescribed by law. 
 

8. Under Sheriff  
 
The Sheriff advised Council that Karen Pheby had been chosen to 
serve as Under Sheriff during this year of office, and thanked her 
for undertaking this service to the City. 
 

9. Vote of Thanks to Outgoing Lord Mayor and Lady Mayoress  
 
Councillor Cullwick as Lord Mayor moved, Councillor Douglas 
seconded, and Council unanimously  
 
Resolved:   That Council express its sincere thanks to the outgoing 

Lord Mayor and Lady Mayoress for their services to the 
city during the past municipal year. 

 
10. Vote of Thanks to Outgoing Sheriff and Sheriff's Consort  

 
Councillor Mason moved, Councillor Orrell seconded, and Council 
unanimously  
  
Resolved:  That Council express its sincere thanks to the outgoing 

Sheriff and Sheriff’s Consort for their services to the 
city during the past municipal year. 

 
11. Election of the Council Leader  

 
Councillor Kilbane moved, and Councillor Lomas seconded, that 
Cllr Douglas be appointed as Council Leader.  On being put to the 
vote, the motion was declared CARRIED and it was 
 
Resolved: That Council Douglas be appointed as the elected 

Leader of City of York Council for the 2023/24 
Municipal Year. 

 
 



12. Formal Business of Council - Committee Arrangements, 
Allocation of Seats and Appointments to the Council 
Structure and Other Bodies for 2023/24, and Allocation of 
Motions  
 
Cllr Douglas moved, and Cllr Kilbane seconded, the 
recommendations in respect of allocations to seats, appointments, 
and other matters, as set out in paragraph 36 of the revised report 
of the Director of Governance at pages 1-9 of the Agenda 
Supplement, with reference to the revised annexes A and B 
attached to that report and to Annex C attached to the original 
report (page 63 of the agenda papers), subject to the word 
‘allocations’ in recommendation (iv) being altered to 
‘appointments’. 
 
On being put to the vote, the recommendations were declared 
CARRIED and it was 
 
Resolved: (i) That the revised scrutiny committee 

arrangements at paragraph 5 of the report be 
approved. 

 
 (ii) That the allocation of seats in accordance with 

the arrangements set out in Annex A be approved. 
 
 (iii) That the constitutional amendments to committee 

structures and out-of-group substitutes (paragraphs 22-
23) be approved. 

 
 (iv) That the approval of future changes to group 

appointments be delegated to the Director of 
Governance and Monitoring Officer. 

 
 (v) That the amended arrangements for the North 

Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel, including the 
proposals relating to substitutes and one Vice Chair 
(paragraphs 19-21), be approved. 

 
 (vi) That the Executive appointments and respective 

portfolios to be approved by the elected Leader of the 
Council (Annex B1(a)) be noted. 

 
 (vii) That the group nominations to Committees and 

other bodies, as well as appointments to Chairs and 
Vice-Chairs, as set out in the report and its annexes, 



be approved, in light of the Council’s duty to give effect 
to group nominations. 

 
 (viii) That political balance requirements in respect of 

the Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation place be 
waived, as noted in Annex B. 

 
 (ix) That the proposed allocation of motions for 

consideration at Ordinary Full Council meetings for the 
period 2023-2027 be agreed; and 

 
 (x) That it be noted that, in the event that the Leader 

of the Council notifies the Monitoring Officer of any 
changes to the Executive Portfolios, the Monitoring 
Officer will update the Council’s Constitution 
accordingly. 

 
Reason: To fulfil the Council’s statutory and constitutional 

requirements. 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Chris Cullwick 
LORD MAYOR OF YORK 
[The meeting started at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.12 pm] 
 


